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Ukrainian Ethnic Population in Canada 

Based on Statistics Canada 2011 Census of National Household Survey 

 

Highlights 

 

 Edmonton continues to have the largest Ukrainian population of 148,160 
(11.8% of the Ukrainian population in Canada), which increased by 2.5% and 
represents 12.8% of the population of Edmonton (CMA).  

 Toronto has the second largest Ukrainian population of 130,355 (10.4% of the 
Ukrainian population in Canada), which increased by 6.4% and represents 
2.3% of the population of Toronto (CMA). Toronto has the second largest 
Ukrainian population of 122.510, which increased by 17.2% and represents 
only 2.40% of Toronto (CMA). 

 Winnipeg has the third largest Ukrainian population of 115,230 (9.2% of the 
Ukrainian population in Canada), which increased by 4.4% and represents 
15.8% of Winnipeg (CMA).   

 Ukrainians make up over 10% of the population of these cities – Saskatoon 
(16.1%), Winnipeg (15.8%), Thunder Bay (13.4%) Regina (13.4%) and 
Edmonton (12.8%). [see page 13] 

 The following cities have seen their Ukrainian populations grow by over 20% 
since the last census – Moncton, New Brunswick (73.8%), North Battleford, 
Saskatchewan (29.8%), Nanaimo, British Columbia (26.2%), Woodstock, 
Ontario (23.3%), and Powell River, British Columbia (22.3%).   [see page 11]  
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Provincial Statistics 

The Ukrainian Ethnic population in Canada grew faster than the Canadian population 
grew in the census period 2001-1996 (4.3% compared to 4.0%) and 2006-2001 
(12.9% compared to 5.4%). However, in 2011-2006 census period, the Ukrainian 
ethnic population grew at a slower rate (3.5% compared 5.9%) 

Based on the 2006 census, Ukrainian ethnic population represented 3.82% of the 
total Canadian population, this decreased to 3.74% in 2011.   

Alberta has seen its Ukrainian ethnic population grow on average over 10% per 
census period in the last three census periods, which has resulted the Ukrainian 
ethnic population in Alberta growing from 258,920 in 1996 to 345,410 in 2011 and 
now has the largest Ukrainian ethnic population, representing 27.6% of the 
Ukrainians in Canada. 

 

 

Ukrainian Census Mix Census Mix Census Mix

Population 2001 % 2006 % 2011 %

Total 1,071,060 100.0% 1,209,090 100.0% 1,251,170 100.0%

British Columbia 178,880 16.7% 197,265 16.3% 203,585 16.3%

Alberta 285,725 26.7% 332,180 27.5% 345,410 27.6%

Saskatchewan 121,735 11.4% 129,265 10.7% 136,415 10.9%

Manitoba 157,655 14.7% 167,170 13.8% 174,995 14.0%

Ontario 290,925 27.2% 336,355 27.8% 342,005 27.3%

Quebec 24,030 2.2% 31,955 2.6% 32,265 2.6%

New Brunswick 1,970 0.2% 2,455 0.2% 3,035 0.2%

Nova Scotia 6,305 0.6% 7,500 0.6% 8,520 0.7%

Newfoundland 580 0.1% 945 0.1% 885 0.1%

Prince Edward Island 320 0.0% 780 0.1% 855 0.1%

Yukon  Territory 1,525 0.1% 1,620 0.1% 1,810 0.1%

Nunavut 140 0.0% 160 0.0% 140 0.0%

Northwest Territory 1,270 0.1% 1,440 0.1% 1,250 0.1%  
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National Household Survey: Data Tables  

Ethnic Ukrainians ranked by largest province

Ukrainian Census Census Growth Census Growth Census Growth

Population 1996 2001 % 2006 % 2011 %

Total 1,026,445 1,071,060 4.3% 1,209,090 12.9% 1,251,170 3.5%

British Columbia 168,765 178,880 6.0% 197,265 10.3% 203,585 3.2%

Alberta 258,920 285,725 10.4% 332,180 16.3% 345,410 4.0%

Saskatchewan 125,395 121,735 -2.9% 129,265 6.2% 136,415 5.5%

Manitoba 159,735 157,655 -1.3% 167,170 6.0% 174,995 4.7%

Ontario 276,950 290,925 5.0% 336,355 15.6% 342,005 1.7%

Quebec 24,150 24,030 -0.5% 31,955 33.0% 32,265 1.0%

New Brunswick 2,335 1,970 -15.6% 2,455 24.6% 3,035 23.6%

Nova Scotia 5,760 6,305 9.5% 7,500 19.0% 8,520 13.6%

Newfoundland 680 580 -14.7% 945 62.9% 885 -6.3%

Prince Edward Island 600 320 -46.7% 780 143.8% 855 9.6%

Yukon  Territory 1,485 1,525 2.7% 1,620 6.2% 1,810 11.7%

Nunavut - 140 - 160 - 140 -12.5%

Northwest Territory 1,670 1,270 -24.0% 1,440 13.4% 1,250 -13.2%

Canadian Census Census Growth Census Growth Census Growth

Population 1996 2001 % 2006 % 2011 %

Total 28,846,761 30,007,094 4.0% 31,612,897 5.4% 33,476,688 5.9%

British Columbia 3,724,500 3,907,738 4.9% 4,113,487 5.3% 4,400,057 7.0%

Alberta 2,696,826 2,974,807 10.3% 3,290,350 10.6% 3,645,257 10.8%

Saskatchewan 990,237 978,933 -1.1% 968,157 -1.1% 1,033,381 6.7%

Manitoba 1,113,898 1,119,583 0.5% 1,148,401 2.6% 1,208,268 5.2%

Ontario 10,753,573 11,410,046 6.1% 12,160,282 6.6% 12,851,821 5.7%

Quebec 7,138,795 7,237,479 1.4% 7,546,131 4.3% 7,903,001 4.7%

New Brunswick 738,133 729,498 -1.2% 729,997 0.1% 751,171 2.9%

Nova Scotia 909,282 908,007 -0.1% 913,462 0.6% 921,727 0.9%

Newfoundland 551,792 512,930 -7.0% 505,469 -1.5% 514,536 1.8%

Prince Edward Island 134,557 135,294 0.5% 135,851 0.4% 140,204 3.2%

Yukon  Territory 30,766 28,674 -6.8% 30,372 5.9% 33,897 11.6%

Nunavut - 26,745 - 29,474 10.2% 31,897 8.2%

Northwest Territory 64,402 37,360 -42.0% 41,464 11.0% 41,462 0.0%

 

Penetration Census Census Census Census

Rate % 1996 2001 2006 2011

Total 3.56% 3.57% 3.82% 3.74%

British Columbia 4.53% 4.58% 4.80% 4.63%

Alberta 9.60% 9.60% 10.10% 9.48%

Saskatchewan 12.66% 12.44% 13.35% 13.20%

Manitoba 14.34% 14.08% 14.56% 14.48%

Ontario 2.58% 2.55% 2.77% 2.66%

Quebec 0.34% 0.33% 0.42% 0.41%

New Brunswick 0.32% 0.27% 0.34% 0.40%

Nova Scotia 0.63% 0.69% 0.82% 0.92%

Newfoundland 0.12% 0.11% 0.19% 0.17%

Prince Edward Island 0.45% 0.24% 0.57% 0.61%

Yukon  Territory 4.83% 5.32% 5.33% 5.34%

Nunavut - - 0.54% 0.44%

Northwest Territory 2.59% 3.40% 3.47% 3.01%

Source: National Household Survey, Census Canada  
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                      2011 National Household Survey: Data Tables

Page 1                          Ethnic Ukrainians ranked by largest municipality

Census Growth Mix Census Growth Mix

Municipality Province 2006 % % 2011 % %

1 Edmonton Alberta 144,615 15.0% 12.0% 148,160 2.5% 11.8%

2 Toronto Ontario 122,510 17.2% 10.1% 130,355 6.4% 10.4%

3 Winnipeg Manitoba 110,335 7.5% 9.1% 115,230 4.4% 9.2%

4 Vancouver British Columbia 81,725 6.8% 6.8% 84,640 3.6% 6.8%

5 Calgary Alberta 76,240 17.2% 6.3% 81,660 7.1% 6.5%

6 Saskatoon Saskatchewan 38,825 12.9% 3.2% 41,965 8.1% 3.4%

7 Regina Saskatchewan 25,725 10.8% 2.1% 28,285 10.0% 2.3%

8 Montreal Quebec 26,150 30.4% 2.2% 26,695 2.1% 2.1%

9 Hamilton Ontario 27,080 12.5% 2.2% 25,810 -4.7% 2.1%

10 Ottawa Ontario 21,520 24.9% 1.8% 22,155 3.0% 1.8%

11 Mississauga Ontario 15,070 - 1.2% 19,260 27.8% 1.5%

12 St. Catharines Ontario 20,990 25.4% 1.7% 18,775 -10.6% 1.5%

13 Victoria British Columbia 15,020 17.6% 1.2% 17,015 13.3% 1.4%

14 Thunder Bay Ontario 17,620 8.4% 1.5% 16,245 -7.8% 1.3%

15 Kelowna British Columbia 13,425 19.5% 1.1% 15,290 13.9% 1.2%

16 Oshawa Ontario 12,555 13.8% 1.0% 13,385 6.6% 1.1%

17 Kitchener Ontario 10,425 20.5% 0.9% 11,050 6.0% 0.9%

18 London Ontario 10,765 10.5% 0.9% 10,965 1.9% 0.9%

19 Windsor Ontario 9,725 6.1% 0.8% 9,630 -1.0% 0.8%

20 Abbotsford British Columbia 8,090 16.2% 0.7% 8,420 4.1% 0.7%

21 Lethbridge Alberta 7,125 50.2% 0.6% 7,805 9.5% 0.6%

22 Kamloops British Columbia 7,285 10.9% 0.6% 7,535 3.4% 0.6%

23 Brandon Manitoba 6,750 16.4% 0.6% 7,355 9.0% 0.6%

24 Sudbury Ontario 7,560 5.9% 0.6% 7,045 -6.8% 0.6%

25 Burlington Ontario 5,305 - 0.4% 6,730 26.9% 0.5%

26 Yorkton Saskatchewan 5,950 0.2% 0.5% 6,545 10.0% 0.5%

27 Prince Albert Saskatchewan 6,305 5.0% 0.5% 6,390 1.3% 0.5%

28 Oakville Ontario 4,505 - 0.4% 6,345 40.8% 0.5%

29 Barrie Ontario 5,920 74.1% 0.5% 5,585 -5.7% 0.4%

30 Nanaimo British Columbia 4,230 14.5% 0.3% 5,340 26.2% 0.4%

31 Medicine Hat Alberta 5,075 31.5% 0.4% 5,150 1.5% 0.4%

32 Brampton Ontario 3,860 - 0.3% 5,065 31.2% 0.4%

33 Vernon British Columbia 5,355 33.9% 0.4% 5,035 -6.0% 0.4%

34 Grand Prairie Alberta 6,790 96.8% 0.6% 4,945 -27.2% 0.4%

35 Chilliwack British Columbia 5,295 30.7% 0.4% 4,845 -8.5% 0.4%  
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                      2011 National Household Survey: Data Tables

Page 2                          Ethnic Ukrainians ranked by largest municipality

Census Growth Mix Census Growth Mix

Municipality Province 2006 % % 2011 % %

36 Halifax Nova Scotia 4,030 12.6% 0.3% 4,475 11.0% 0.4%

37 Sault ste. Marie Ontario 3,585 3.9% 0.3% 3,640 1.5% 0.3%

38 Moose Jaw Saskatchewan 3,175 -7.3% 0.3% 3,480 9.6% 0.3%

39 Lloydminster Alberta 3,580 82.7% 0.3% 3,330 -7.0% 0.3%

40 Guelph Ontario 2,855 4.8% 0.2% 3,260 14.2% 0.3%

41 North Battleford Saskatchewan 2,465 12.6% 0.2% 3,200 29.8% 0.3%

42 Niagara Falls Ontario 2,435 0.2% 3,055 25.5% 0.2%

43 Kingston Ontario 2,660 3.9% 0.2% 2,900 9.0% 0.2%

44 Milton Ontario 1,145 0.1% 2,875 151.1% 0.2%

45 Penicton British Columbia 2,500 -5.1% 0.2% 2,590 3.6% 0.2%

46 Chatham Ontario 2,185 5.3% 0.2% 2,280 4.3% 0.2%

47 Peterborough Ontario 1,705 9.6% 0.1% 2,040 19.6% 0.2%

48 Camrose Alberta 1,665 13.7% 0.1% 1,925 15.6% 0.2%

49 Duncan British Columbia 1,845 26.8% 0.2% 1,890 2.4% 0.2%

50 Portage la Prairie Manitoba 2,515 17.0% 0.2% 1,690 -32.8% 0.1%

51 Sarnia Ontario 1,795 -12.2% 0.1% 1,690 -5.8% 0.1%

52 Estevan Saskatchewan 1,470 2.8% 0.1% 1,670 13.6% 0.1%

53 Thompson Manitoba 1,370 11.8% 0.1% 1,585 15.7% 0.1%

54 Whitehorse Territories 1,410 8.5% 0.1% 1,540 9.2% 0.1%

55 Belleville Ontario 1,765 39.0% 0.1% 1,465 -17.0% 0.1%

56 Quesnel British Columbia 1,760 8.0% 0.1% 1,390 -21.0% 0.1%

57 Leamington Ontario 1,445 11.2% 0.1% 1,375 -4.8% 0.1%

58 Timmins Ontario 1,295 18.8% 0.1% 1,355 4.6% 0.1%

59 Port Alberni British Columbia 1,255 19.0% 0.1% 1,235 -1.6% 0.1%

60 Salmon Arm British Columbia 1,315 - 0.1% 1,150 -12.5% 0.1%

61 North Bay Ontario 1,225 -4.3% 0.1% 1,145 -6.5% 0.1%

62 Williams Lake British Columbia 980 -21.6% 0.1% 1,100 12.2% 0.1%

63 Powell River British Columbia 895 -10.5% 0.1% 1,095 22.3% 0.1%

64 Brooks Saskatchewan 1,315 94.8% 0.1% 1,055 -19.8% 0.1%

65 Moncton New Brunswick 420 1.2% 0.0% 730 73.8% 0.1%

66 Woodstock Ontario 580 -16.5% 0.0% 715 23.3% 0.1%

67 St. John Nfld 515 90.7% 0.0% 615 19.4% 0.0%

68 Orillia Ontario 800 -7.5% 0.1% 610 -23.8% 0.0%

All others 253,415 21.0% 250,315 20.0%

Canada 1,209,090 12.9% 100.0% 1,251,170 3.5% 100.0%  
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2011 National Household Survey: Data Tables

Ethnic Ukrainians ranked by highest growth rate per municipality

Page 1

Census Growth Census Growth

Municipality Province 2006 % 2011 %

1 Moncton New Brunswick 420 1.2% 730 73.8%

2 North Battleford Saskatchewan 2,465 12.6% 3,200 29.8%

3 Nanaimo British Columbia 4,230 14.5% 5,340 26.2%

4 Woodstock Ontario 580 -16.5% 715 23.3%

5 Powell River British Columbia 895 -10.5% 1,095 22.3%

6 Peterborough Ontario 1,705 9.6% 2,040 19.6%

7 St. John Nfld 515 90.7% 615 19.4%

8 Thompson Manitoba 1,370 11.8% 1,585 15.7%

9 Camrose Alberta 1,665 13.7% 1,925 15.6%

10 Guelph Ontario 2,855 4.8% 3,260 14.2%

11 Kelowna British Columbia 13,425 19.5% 15,290 13.9%

12 Estevan Saskatchewan 1,470 2.8% 1,670 13.6%

13 Victoria British Columbia 15,020 17.6% 17,015 13.3%

14 Williams Lake British Columbia 980 -21.6% 1,100 12.2%

15 Halifax Nova Scotia 4,030 12.6% 4,475 11.0%

16 Yorkton Saskatchewan 5,950 0.2% 6,545 10.0%

17 Regina Saskatchewan 25,725 10.8% 28,285 10.0%

18 Moose Jaw Saskatchewan 3,175 -7.3% 3,480 9.6%

19 Lethbridge Alberta 7,125 50.2% 7,805 9.5%

20 Whitehorse Territories 1,410 8.5% 1,540 9.2%

21 Kingston Ontario 2,660 3.9% 2,900 9.0%

22 Brandon Manitoba 6,750 16.4% 7,355 9.0%

23 Saskatoon Saskatchewan 38,825 12.9% 41,965 8.1%

24 Calgary Alberta 76,240 17.2% 81,660 7.1%

25 Oshawa Ontario 12,555 13.8% 13,385 6.6%

26 Toronto Ontario 122,510 17.2% 130,355 6.4%

27 Kitchener Ontario 10,425 20.5% 11,050 6.0%

28 Timmins Ontario 1,295 18.8% 1,355 4.6%

29 Winnipeg Manitoba 110,335 7.5% 115,230 4.4%

30 Chatham Ontario 2,185 5.3% 2,280 4.3%  
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2011 National Household Survey: Data Tables

Ethnic Ukrainians ranked by highest growth rate per municipality

Page 2

Census Growth Census Growth

Municipality Province 2006 % 2011 %

31 Penicton British Columbia 2,500 -5.1% 2,590 3.6%

32 Vancouver British Columbia 81,725 6.8% 84,640 3.6%

33 Kamloops British Columbia 7,285 10.9% 7,535 3.4%

34 Ottawa Ontario 21,520 24.9% 22,155 3.0%

35 Edmonton Alberta 144,615 15.0% 148,160 2.5%

36 Duncan British Columbia 1,845 26.8% 1,890 2.4%

37 Montreal Quebec 26,150 30.4% 26,695 2.1%

38 London Ontario 10,765 10.5% 10,965 1.9%

39 Sault ste. Marie Ontario 3,585 3.9% 3,640 1.5%

40 Medicine Hat Alberta 5,075 31.5% 5,150 1.5%

41 Prince Albert Saskatchewan 6,305 5.0% 6,390 1.3%

42 Windsor Ontario 9,725 6.1% 9,630 -1.0%

43 Port Alberni British Columbia 1,255 19.0% 1,235 -1.6%

44 Hamilton Ontario 27,080 12.5% 25,810 -4.7%

45 Leamington Ontario 1,445 11.2% 1,375 -4.8%

46 Barrie Ontario 5,920 74.1% 5,585 -5.7%

47 Sarnia Ontario 1,795 -12.2% 1,690 -5.8%

48 Vernon British Columbia 5,355 33.9% 5,035 -6.0%

49 North Bay Ontario 1,225 -4.3% 1,145 -6.5%

50 Sudbury Ontario 7,560 5.9% 7,045 -6.8%

51 Thunder Bay Ontario 17,620 8.4% 16,245 -7.8%

52 Chilliwack British Columbia 5,295 30.7% 4,845 -8.5%

53 St. Catharines Ontario 20,990 25.4% 18,775 -10.6%

54 Salmon Arm British Columbia 1,315 - 1,150 -12.5%

55 Belleville Ontario 1,765 39.0% 1,465 -17.0%

56 Brooks Saskatchewan 1,315 94.8% 1,055 -19.8%

57 Quesnel British Columbia 1,760 8.0% 1,390 -21.0%

58 Orillia Ontario 800 -7.5% 610 -23.8%

59 Grand Prairie Alberta 6,790 96.8% 4,945 -27.2%

60 Portage la Prairie Manitoba 2,515 17.0% 1,690 -32.8%

61 Lloydminster Alberta 3,580 82.7% 1,950 -45.5%  
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         2011 National Household Survey: Data Tables
       Ethnic Ukrainians ranked as a % of total population CMA

Ukrainian Total As a % Ukrainian Total As a %

Census Metropolitan Ethnic Population Total Ethnic Population Total

Area  (CMA) Province 2006 2006 Population 2011 2011 Population

1 Saskatoon Saskatchewan 38,825 233,923 16.6% 41,965 260,600 16.1%

2 Winnipeg Manitoba 110,335 694,668 15.9% 115,230 730,018 15.8%

3 Regina Saskatchewan 25,725 194,971 13.2% 28,285 210,556 13.4%

4 Thunder Bay Ontario 17,620 122,907 14.3% 16,245 121,596 13.4%

5 Edmonton Alberta 144,615 1,034,945 14.0% 148,160 1,159,869 12.8%

6 Kelowna British Columbia 13,425 162,276 8.3% 15,290 179,839 8.5%

7 Calgary Alberta 76,240 1,079,310 7.1% 81,660 1,214,839 6.7%

8 Abbotsford British Columbia 8,090 159,020 5.1% 8,420 170,191 4.9%

9 Victoria British Columbia 15,020 330,088 4.6% 17,015 344,615 4.9%

10 St. Catharines Ontario 20,990 390,317 5.4% 18,775 392,184 4.8%

11 Sudbury Ontario 7,560 158,258 4.8% 7,045 160,770 4.4%

12 Oshawa Ontario 12,555 330,594 3.8% 13,385 356,177 3.8%

13 Vancouver British Columbia 81,725 2,116,581 3.9% 84,640 2,313,328 3.7%

14 Hamilton Ontario 27,080 692,911 3.9% 25,810 721,053 3.6%

15 Windsor Ontario 9,725 323,342 3.0% 9,630 319,246 3.0%

16 Barrie Ontario 5,920 177,061 3.3% 5,585 187,013 3.0%

17 Toronto Ontario 122,510 5,113,149 2.4% 130,355 5,583,064 2.3%

18 Kitchener Ontario 10,425 451,235 2.3% 11,050 477,160 2.3%

19 Guelph Ontario 2,855 133,698 2.1% 3,260 141,097 2.3%

20 London Ontario 10,765 457,720 2.4% 10,965 474,786 2.3%

21 Kingston Ontario 2,660 152,358 1.7% 2,900 159,561 1.8%

22 Ottawa Ontario 21,520 1,133,633 1.9% 22,155 1,236,324 1.8%

23 Peterborough Ontario 1,705 116,570 1.5% 2,040 118,975 1.7%

24 Halifax Nova Scotia 4,030 372,858 1.1% 4,475 390,328 1.1%

25 Montreal Quebec 26,150 3,635,556 0.7% 26,695 3,824,221 0.7%

26 Moncton New Brunswick 420 126,424 0.3% 730 138,644 0.5%

27 St. John Nfld 515 181,113 0.3% 615 196,966 0.3%  
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         2011 National Household Survey: Data Tables
       Ethnic Ukrainians ranked as a % of total population in Municipality

Ukrainian Total As a % Ukrainian Total As a %

Ethnic Population Total Ethnic Population Total

Munipality Province 2006 2006 Population 2011 2011 Population

1 Yorkton Saskatchewan 5,950 15,038 39.6% 6,545 15,669 41.8%

2 North Battleford Saskatchewan 2,465 13,190 18.7% 3,200 13,888 23.0%

3 Lloydminster Alberta 3,580 15,910 22.5% 3,330 18,032 18.5%

4 Prince Albert Saskatchewan 6,305 34,127 18.5% 6,390 35,129 18.2%

5 Brandon Manitoba 6,750 41,511 16.3% 7,355 46,061 16.0%

6 Estevan Saskatchewan 1,470 10,084 14.6% 1,670 11,054 15.1%

7 Quesnel British Columbia 1,760 9,326 18.9% 1,390 10,007 13.9%

8 Vernon British Columbia 5,355 35,979 14.9% 5,035 38,150 13.2%

9 Portage la Prairie Manitoba 2,515 12,728 19.8% 1,690 12,996 13.0%

10 Thompson Manitoba 1,370 13,446 10.2% 1,585 12,829 12.4%

11 Camrose Alberta 1,665 15,630 10.7% 1,925 17,286 11.1%

12 Moose Jaw Saskatchewan 3,175 32,132 9.9% 3,480 33,274 10.5%

13 Williams Lake British Columbia 980 10,744 9.1% 1,100 10,832 10.2%

14 Lethbridge Alberta 7,125 74,685 9.5% 7,805 83,517 9.3%

15 Grand Prairie Alberta 6,790 47,107 14.4% 4,945 55,032 9.0%

16 Kamloops British Columbia 7,285 80,376 9.1% 7,535 85,678 8.8%

17 Medicine Hat Alberta 5,075 56,997 8.9% 5,150 60,005 8.6%

18 Powell River British Columbia 895 12,957 6.9% 1,095 13,165 8.3%

19 Penicton British Columbia 2,500 31,909 7.8% 2,590 32,877 7.9%

20 Brooks Saskatchewan 1,315 12,508 10.5% 1,055 13,676 7.7%

21 Port Alberni British Columbia 1,255 17,548 7.2% 1,235 17,743 7.0%

22 Whitehorse Territories 1,410 20,461 6.9% 1,540 23,276 6.6%

23 Salmon Arm British Columbia 1,315 16,012 8.2% 1,150 17,464 6.6%

24 Chilliwack British Columbia 5,295 69,217 7.6% 4,845 77,936 6.2%

25 Sault ste. Marie Ontario 3,585 74,948 4.8% 3,640 75,141 4.8%

26 Leamington Ontario 1,445 28,833 5.0% 1,375 28,403 4.8%

27 Burlington Ontario 5,305 164,415 3.2% 6,730 175,779 3.8%

28 Niagara Falls Ontario 2,435 82,184 3.0% 3,055 82,997 3.7%

29 Oakville Ontario 4,505 165,613 2.7% 6,345 182,520 3.5%

30 Milton Ontario 1,145 53,889 2.1% 2,875 84,362 3.4%

31 Timmins Ontario 1,295 42,997 3.0% 1,355 43,165 3.1%

32 Belleville Ontario 1,765 48,821 3.6% 1,465 49,454 3.0%

33 Mississauga Ontario 15,070 668,599 2.3% 19,260 713,443 2.7%

34 Sarnia Ontario 1,795 71,419 2.5% 1,690 72,366 2.3%

35 Chatham Ontario 2,185 108,177 2.0% 2,280 103,671 2.2%

36 North Bay Ontario 1,225 53,966 2.3% 1,145 53,651 2.1%

37 Orillia Ontario 800 30,259 2.6% 610 30,586 2.0%

38 Woodstock Ontario 580 35,822 1.6% 715 37,754 1.9%

39 Brampton Ontario 3,860 433,806 0.9% 5,065 523,911 1.0%  
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Ukrainian Credit Unions and their respective Ethnic Ukrainian populations 
based on the 2011 Census 

 

 There are now six (6) Ukrainian credit unions left in Canada compared to ten 
(10) Ukrainian credit unions in 2006 when the last census was completed. The 
number of credit unions have declined due to mergers with the two largest 
credit unions. 

 The total membership of the six credit unions in 2011 was 68,390 compared 
to 69,984 for the ten credit unions in 2006, a decrease of 1,594 members. 
The decrease in membership can somewhat explained by the Ukrainians who 
had accounts in more than one of credit unions. Their account were 
consolidated as a result of the mergers which occurred over the last 5 years. 

 The total assets in 2011 amounted to $1.715 billion or $25,077 per member 
compared to $1.245 billion in 2006 or $17,787 per member, an average asset 
growth rate of 6.6% per year.  

 The two Manitoba credit union’s memberships represented approximately 
9.0% of the Ukrainian population in Manitoba. Carpathia Credit Union’s 
members represent about 10.8% of the Winnipeg Ethnic Ukrainian population.  

 The two largest Ukrainian credit union’s memberships represent 
approximately 10% of the Ethnic Ukrainian populations in the cities where 
they have branches.  Together, their memberships represented approximately 
13.6% of the Ethnic Ukrainian population in Ontario. 

 
 The Montreal Caisse Populaire’s membership represents approximately 14.6% 

of the Ukrainian population in the Montreal CMA area. 
 

 New Community Credit Union located in Saskatoon total membership 
represents only 5.4% of the Ethnic Ukrainian population in Saskatoon.  

 
 Total membership of the Ukrainian credit unions in Canada of 68,390 

represents only 5.5% of the Ethnic Ukrainian population in Canada.  
 

 Taking into consideration only those cities which Ukrainian credit unions have 
branches, the total membership represents about 14.7% of the Ethnic 
Ukrainian population.  
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Penetration based on  

Ethnic Ukrainian Population CU   

Members 2011 Penetration

Name of CU City 2011 Census %

Carpathia CU Winnipeg 12,414 115,230 10.8%

North Winnipeg  CU Winnipeg 3,371 115,230 2.9%

Total Manitoba 15,785 174,995 9.0%

Buduchnist CU  20,439   

Branch locations

  Toronto 130,355

  Hamilton 25,810

  Ottawa 22,155

  Mississauga 19,260

  Oakville 6,345

Total by branch 203,925 10.0%

Ukrainian CU Toronto 24,055  

United Ukrainian * Hamilton 1,933  

Total after merger 25,988  

Branch locations

  Toronto 130,355

  Hamilton 25,810

  Mississauga 19,260

  St. Catherines 18,775

  Thunder Bay 16,245

  Oshawa 13,385

  London 10,965

  Windsor 9,630

  Sudbury 7,045

  Oakville 6,345

Total by branch 257,815 10.1%

Total Ontario 46,427 342,005 13.6%

CP Ukrainienne de Montreal Montreal 3,900 26,695 14.6%

New Community CU Saskatoon 2,278 41,965 5.4%

Total  Canada 68,390 1,251,170 5.5%

Total Canada** 68,390 463,860 14.7%

* merged with Ukrainian CU in 2012

** including cities where Ukrainian credit unions have branches.  
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Based on Statistics Canada Census of Urban Centres - Mother Tongue. 

 

2006 Census – Ukrainian mother tongue vs Ukrainian ethnic population 

 

 Based on the 2006 census the Ukrainian mother tongue population 
represented only 11.1% of the Ukrainian population – 134,495 Ukrainians said 
that their mother tongue was Ukrainian out of 1,209,090 who said that they 
were Ukrainian. 

 Based on the 2006 census - Montreal based mother tongue Ukrainians 
represented 22.6% of the Ukrainian living in Montreal – the largest 
percentage. 

 Based on the 2006 census - Toronto based mother tongue Ukrainians 
represented 20.3% of the Ukrainian living in Toronto.   

 Quebec and Ontario mother tongue Ukrainians represented 16.9% and 14.4% 
of the Ukrainian ethnic population in those provinces. 

 

2011 Census – Ukrainian mother tongue  

 The number of Ukrainians surveyed in 2011 census by Statistics Canada who 
advised that Ukrainian is their mother tongue has decreased by 17.1% to 
111,530 from 134,495, and represents 8.9% of the 1,251,170 Ethnic 
Ukrainian population in Canada. 

 Toronto continues to have the largest Ukrainian mother tongue population of 
25,540, which decreased by only 6.4% and represents 22.9% of the 
Ukrainians in Canada (based on mother tongue).  This smaller decline is 
probably due to the large influx of Ukrainian speaking immigrants from 
Ukraine which have chosen Toronto as their home.  

 Edmonton has the second largest Ukrainian mother tongue population of 
13,465, which decreased by 16.6% and represents 12.1% of the Ukrainians in 
Canada (based on mother tongue).   

 Winnipeg has the third largest Ukrainian mother tongue population of 10,400, 
which decreased by 19.5% and represents 9.3% of the Ukrainians in Canada 
(based on mother tongue).   

 Ukrainians have become more urban over the last 5 years with almost 70% of 
mother tongue Ukrainians living in major urban centres.  

 There has been a slower decline in the number of  mother tongue Ukrainians 
in the urban centres – declined by 16.3% compared to 18.7% in the smaller 
centres and rural Canada. 

 There are more female Ukrainian mother tongue Canadians (61,940) than 
male Ukrainian  mother Canadians (49,495) and the females represent 55.6% 
of the Ukrainian mother tongue population in Canada. 
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Ukrainian Credit Unions and their respective mother tongue populations 

 

 When only considering the Ukrainian mother tongue population statistics, 
Ukrainian credit union (membership) penetration of Ukrainian population 
speaking Ukrainian looks very good. However, the Ukrainian credit unions 
have accepted members from mixed marriages and local individuals (not 
Ukrainians or Ukrainian speaking) to their membership. So these penetration 
numbers are somewhat misleading. 

 

 The three credit unions in Ontario’s total membership represented 112.0% of 
the mother tongue Ukrainians in Ontario. 

 

 The two Ukrainian Credit Unions in Winnipeg (Carpathia & North Winnipeg) 
total membership represented 91.3% of the Ukrainians in Manitoba.  

 
 
 

Penetration based on Mother

Mother Tongue Census Data T ongue  

Mem bers 2011 Penetration

Nam e of CU City Province 2011 Census %

Carpathia Winnipeg Manitoba 12,414 10,400 119.4%

North Winnipeg Winnipeg Manitoba 3,37 1 10,400 32.4%

Total Manitoba 15,7 85 17 ,290 91.3%

Buduchnist Toronto Ontario 20,439 25,540 80.0%

Ukrainian Toronto Ontario 24,055 25,540 94.2%

United Ukrainian Hamilton Ontario 1,933 2,825 68.4%

Total Ontario 46,427 41,455 112.0%

CP Ukrainienne de Montreal Montreal Quebec 3,900 4,365 89.3%

New Community Saskatoon Saskatchewan 2,27 8 3,830 59.5%

T otal 68,390 66,940 102.2%
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Mother Mother

Mother Mother T ongue T ongue

Tongue T ongue 2011 2011

2011 Census % Census %

 Census Male T otal Fem ale T otal

Newfoundland 35 15 42.9% 20 57 .1%

Prince Edward Island 30 10 33.3% 20 66.7 %

Nova Scotia 300 130 43.3% 17 0 56.7 %

New Brunswick 135 65 48.1% 7 0 51.9%

Quebec 4,7 85 2,095 43.8% 2,690 56.2%

Ontario 41,455 18,27 5 44.1% 23,180 55.9%

Manitoba 17 ,290 7 ,680 44.4% 9,610 55.6%

Saskatchewan 13,150 5,915 45.0% 7 ,235 55.0%

Alberta 24,57 5 11,095 45.1% 13,480 54.9%

British Columbia 9,680 4,215 43.5% 5,465 56.5%

Y ukon  Territory 50 n/a n/a

Northwest Territory 45 n/a n/a

Total 111,530 49,495 44.4% 61,940 55.6%

   

 

Ukrainians in Canada  

Mother Mother

Mother tongue T ongue % of T ongue

2006 Mix Ukr. 2011 Mix Yr/Yr

 Census % Pop Census % Chng %

Newfoundland 60 0.04% 6.3% 35 0.03% -41.7 %

Prince Edward Island 20 0.01% 2.6% 30 0.03% 50.0%

Nova Scotia 440 0.33% 5.9% 300 0.27 % -31.8%

New Brunswick 140 0.10% 5.7% 135 0.12% -3.6%

Quebec 5,395 4.01% 16.9% 4,7 85 4.29% -11.3%

Ontario 48,310 35.92% 14.4% 41,455 37 .17 % -14.2%

Manitoba 21,950 16.32% 13.1% 17 ,290 15.50% -21.2%

Saskatchewan 16,350 12.16% 12.6% 13,150 11.7 9% -19.6%

Alberta 29,455 21.90% 8.9% 24,57 5 22.03% -16.6%

British Columbia 12,285 9.13% 6.2% 9,680 8.68% -21.2%

Y ukon  Territory 40 0.03% 2.5% 50 0.04% 25.0%

Northwest Territory 50 0.04% 3.5% 45 0.04% -10.0%

Total 134,495 100% 11.1% 111,530 100% -17.1%
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Ukrainians in Canada Mother Mother 

Mother T ongue T ongue T ongue

Census % of Census

Data Mix Ukr. Data Mix Yr/Yr

 2006 % Pop 2011 % Chng %

Ontario  

Ottawa 1,835 1.4% 8.5% 1,57 5 1.4% -14.2%

Oshawa 1,7 45 1.3% 13.9% 1 ,295 1.2% -25.8%

Toronto 27 ,300 20.3% 22.3% 25,540 22.9% -6.4%

Hamilton 3,7 30 2.8% 13.8% 2,825 2.5% -24.3%

London 1,37 5 1.0% 12.8% 1 ,035 0.9% -24.7 %

Windsor 960 0.7% 9.9% 640 0.6% -33.3%

Thunder Bay 1,385 1.0% 7 .9% 895 0.8% -35.4%

Sudbury 97 0 0.7% 12.8% 450 0.4% -53.6%

St. Catherines 2,455 1.8% 11.7 % 7 7 0 0.7% -68.6%

Kitchener 820 0.6% 7 .9% 235 0.2% -7 1 .3%

T otal Ontario 42,57 5 31.7% 12.1% 35,260 31.6% -17 .2%

Atlantic Provinces   

St. John's - NFLD 60 0.0% 11.7 % 15 0.0% -7 5.0%

PEI 20 0.0% 2.6% 30 0.0% 50.0%

Halifax  - NS 200 0.1% 5.0% 150 0.1% -25.0%

Moncton - NB 40 0.0% 9.5% 20 0.0% -50.0%

T otal Atlantic 320 0.2% 5.6% 215 0.2% -32.8%

  

Prairie Provinces   

Winnipeg 12,925 9.6% 11.7 % 10,400 9.3% -19.5%

Regina 1,680 1.2% 6.5% 1,580 1.4% -6.0%

Saskatoon 4,430 3.3% 11 .4% 3,830 3.4% -13.5%

Calgary 3,845 2.9% 5.0% 3,690 3.3% -4.0%

Edmonton 16,150 12.0% 11 .2% 13,465 12.1% -16.6%

Vancouver 5,300 3.9% 6.5% 4,255 3.8% -19.7 %

Victoria 805 0.6% 5.4% 660 0.6% -18.0%

T otal Prairie 45,135 33.6% 9.2% 37 ,880 34.0% -16.1%

Montreal 4,860 3.6% 22.6% 4,365 3.9% -10.2%

Major Municipalities 92,890 69.1% 11.9% 7 7 ,7 20 69.7% -16.3%

Other & rural 41,605 30.9% 9.7 % 33,810 30.3% -18.7 %

Total 134,495 100.0% 11.1% 111,530 100.0% -17 .1%
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